

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

WEDNESDAY ,THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE CHALLA GUNARANJAN
MOTOR ACCIDENT CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL NO: 206 OF 2023



Between:

Andhra Pradesh State Road Transport Corporation, Represented by its
Regional Manager, Regional office, A.P.S.R.T.C., Near RTC Bus Stand,
Kadapa.

...Petitioner/Respondent 1

(Petitioner in MACMA 206 OF 2023
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Badragalla Masthan Valli, S/o B.Bikari Saheb, Aged about 50 years,
Hindu, Gang coolie in R and B Department, Resident of D.No.14/174
Kummari Street, Porumamilla Town and Mandal, Kadapa District.

Respondents/Petitioner 1

2. Nagularapu polaiah, S/o Khadaraia, aged 48 years, Hindu Driver of
APSRTC Bus bearing No. AP-28-Z-4404, Resident of Varadayapalli
village, Mydukur mandal, Kadapa District.

...Respondent/Respondent 2

Appeal filed under Order 173 of Motor Vehicle Act praying that the
Highcourt may be pleased to allow the appeal by setting aside the Judgment
and decree passed by the order and decree dated 24/11/2022 passed in
MVOP No. 01 of 2019 On the file of the Motor Accidents Climes Tribunal Cum
VI Additional District Judge, Kadapa

IA NO: 2 OF 2023

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of operation of Decree and Award dated 24/11/2022 - passed in M.V.O.P No. 01 of 2019 on the file of Motor Vehicles Accidents Claims Tribunal Cum VI Additional District Judge, Kadapa , Pending disposal of MACMA No. 206 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 12.05.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI K VISWANATHAM (SC FOR APSRTC) for the Petitioner, SRI D KODANDARAMI REDDY Advocate for the Respondent and the Court made the following

ORDER

“Since this Court, by interim order dated 12.05.2023 in I.A.No.2 of 2023, stayed the operation of the impugned judgment on condition of the appellant depositing 50% of the compensation awarded along with proportionate costs and interest and that the said amount is stated to have been deposited in compliance with the interim order, the 1st respondent/claimant is permitted to withdraw the amount so deposited.

Admit.

List this matter for hearing in usual course.

Meanwhile, Registry shall call for records.”

//TRUE COPY//

For

To,

1. The MACT-cum-VI Additional District Judge, Kadapa.

SD/- B.PRASAD RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

2. Badragalla Masthan Valli, S/o B.Bikari Saheb, Aged about 50 years, Hindu, Gang coolie in R and B Department, Resident of D.No.14/174 Kummari Street, Porumamilla Town and Mandal, Kadapa District.(By RPAD)
3. One CC to SRI. K VISWANATHAM , SC FOR APSRTC [OPUC]
4. One CC to D KODANDARAMI REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy.

HIGH COURT

CGR,J

DATED:24/09/2025

LIST THIS MATTER FOR HEARING IN USUAL COURSE

ORDER

MACMA.No.206 of 2023

DIRECTION

